
 
 

 
 
 
1 July 2022 
 
 
To: Councillors Cox, Farrell, Hunter, Hutton, D Scott and Wilshaw  

 
The above members are requested to attend the:  
 

PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 12 July 2022 at 6.00 pm 
in Committee Room A, Town Hall 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 
doing so state:  
 
(1) the type of interest concerned either a 
 

(a) personal interest 
(b) prejudicial interest  
(c) disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) 

 
and 
 
(2) the nature of the interest concerned 
 
If any member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 
the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting. 
 
 

 
2  APPLICATION FOR A NEW SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT VENUE LICENCE - 11-13 QUEEN 

STREET  (Pages 1 - 44) 
 

 To consider an application by AA Recreation 1 Ltd for a Sexual Entertainment Venue 
(SEV) licence for ‘Dreams’ 11 – 13 Queen Street, Blackpool. 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



3  APPLICATION FOR A NEW SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT VENUE LICENCE - 15-17 QUEEN 
STREET  (Pages 45 - 140) 
 

 To consider an application by UK Exclusive Entertainment Ltd for a Sexual 
Entertainment Venue (SEV) licence for ‘Mystique’ 15 – 17 Queen Street, Blackpool. 

 
4  DATE OF NEXT MEETING   

 
 To note the date of the next meeting as 19 July 2022. 

 
 

Venue information: 
 
First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
 

Other information: 
 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Sarah Chadwick, Democratic Governance 
Senior Adviser, Tel: (01253) 477153, e-mail sarah.chadwick@blackpool.gov.uk 
 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/


 

Report to: PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE 

Relevant Officer: Tim Coglan, Service Manager - Public Protection 

Date of Meeting 12 July 2022 

 

APPLICATION FOR A SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT VENUE – 11 – 13 Queen 
Street, Blackpool.  
 

1.0  
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1  
 

To consider an application by AA Recreation 1 Ltd for a Sexual Entertainment Venue (SEV) 
licence for ‘Dreams’ 11 – 13 Queen Street, Blackpool. 
 

2.0  Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1  The Sub-Committee will be requested to determine the application. 
 

3.0  Reasons for recommendation(s): 
 

3.1  
 

An application needs to be determined. 
 

3.2  Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or approved by the 
Council? 
 

No 

3.3  Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved budget? 
 

Yes 

4.0  Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

4.1  The Sub-Committee can determine to  grant or refuse the application. 
 

5.0  Council priority: 
 

5.1  The relevant Council priority is: 
“The economy: Maximising growth and opportunity across Blackpool.” 
 

6.0  Background information 
 

6.1  On 8 September 2021, the Sub-Committee heard an application by AA Recreation 1 Ltd for a 
new Sexual Entertainment Venue licence at 11/13 Queen Street. Having considered the 
objection, the Sub-Committee determined to defer a decision on the application pending the 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



outcome of an appeal by Pool Construction Ltd against the refusal to transfer the licence for 
15/17 Queen Street. 
 

6.2 The appeal remains outstanding, listed for hearing on 12 October 2022. 
 

6.3 Due to the time elapsed since first consideration this application is brought back before the Sub-
Committee for determination. The Sub-Committee is reminded that the 2016 Sex Establishment 
Policy was in force at the time of application and original hearing. The Sub-Committee may hear an 
argument that they should however base any decision on the revised Policy approved in 2021. 
Counsel will be present at the hearing to advise the Sub-Committee. 
 
Schedule 3 Local Government (Miscellaneous
[...]

out there!

Feature Page 10

Lacing up
for big bro

News Page 7

More homes
for the Moss

 DDDeeevvveeelllooopppeeerrr tttooo bbbuuuiiilllddd 888666 hhhooommmeeesss aaasss pppaaarrrtttrrt ooofff ppprrrooojjjeeecccttt
...but neighbours’ group condemn it as ‘overkill’

READ THE FULL STORY ON PAGES 8 AND 9

WED
Max 11
Min 2
Sunny

THU
Max 11
Min 1
Bright

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



\\kslfs01\ptrdata\docs\D\A\V\DAV645\1\Ltr to This Entity - Objection to SEV-RLI.doc_17942067_1.doc 

Licensing Service 

Blackpool Council 

Municipal Buildings 

Corporation Street 

Blackpool 

FY1 1NF 

Dear Sirs 

SEV Licence Application – Dreams, 11 – 13 Queen Street, Blackpool 

Objection 

We write on behalf of Mr David Moseley, the landlord of the premises in which the SEV 

Eden One is located, 15-17 Queen Street.  

We write to object to the above SEV licence application made by Mark Newton/AA 

Recreation 1 Ltd for 11-13 Queen Street. The Council will be aware that the consultation 

period in respect of this application has expired, but that in respect of SEV applications, late 

representations are admissible.  

The premises is currently not licensed as an SEV and would therefore be a 5th SEV in 

Blackpool, and therefore in contravention of Blackpool Council’s Statement of Licensing 

Policy. Mr Newton offers in the application made to relinquish a licence that his company 

currently holds for 15-17 Queen Street, Blackpool (Mr Moseley’s property) should this 

licence be granted.  

Mr Newton made this statement despite the fact that his status as holder of this licence is 

contested by our client. Whilst a transfer application made on behalf of our client in respect 

of this licence has recently been refused, our client intends to challenge this decision and 

therefore Mr Newton cannot make this statement with any degree of certainty.  

As such, any decision to grant on the basis that the licence for 15-17 Queen Street will be 

surrendered woul
[...]
ice must be made in writing to the licensing service within 
14days of issue. The appeal will be determined by the Public Protection Sub Committee. 

45.  The licence holder shall take appropriate measures to ensure that refuse from the premises are kept 
secure from public accessibility pending removal from site.  

46.  The licence holder shall comply with any fire prevention and safety measures that may be required by 
the Fire Authority or suitably competent local authority officer. 

 

General  

47.  No part of the premises shall be let

Page 41



Sex Establishment Policy 2016 
 

22 
 Page 42



Sex Establishment Policy 2016 
 

23 
 

 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE 

Relevant Officer: Tim Coglan, Service Manager - Public Protection 

Date of Meeting 12 July 2022 

 

APPLICATION FOR A SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT VENUE – 15-17 Queen 
Street, Blackpool.  
 

1.0  
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1  
 

To consider an application by UK Exclusive Entertainment Ltd for a Sexual Entertainment 
Venue (SEV) licence for “Mystique” 15 – 17 Queen Street, Blackpool. 
 

2.0  Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1  The Sub-Committee will be requested to determine the application. 
 

3.0  Reasons for recommendation(s): 
 

3.1  
 

An application needs to be determined. 
 

3.2  Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or approved by the 
Council? 
 

No 

3.3  Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved budget? 
 

Yes 

4.0  Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

4.1  The Sub-Committee can determine to grant or refuse the application. 
 

5.0  Council priority: 
 

5.1  The relevant Council priority is: 
“The economy: Maximising growth and opportunity across Blackpool” 
 

6.0  Background information 
 

6.1  On 29 April 2022 the Licensing Service received an application from UK Exclusive 
Entertainment Ltd for a new SEV licence at 15-17 Queen Street, Blackpool. The Su
[...]
at the premises.  To grant a SEV Licence to this 

applicant would put it in breach of the licence condition; and 

 

(ii) Rafael Suski (and Arkaduisz Marczak) were previously named as the intended 

operator of the SEV Licence at 15-17 Queen Street, when Pool Construction (Mr 

Moseley) applied to transfer it in April 2021.  The involvement of these individuals 

in the business was not disclosed until the objection period had closed.  On receipt 

of this information, the Council’s Licensing Service raised concerns about the 

suitability of Rafael Suski (and Arkaduisz Marczak) to operate licensed premises in 

Blackpool.  These concerns related to the involvement of the individuals in other 

Page 102



 

3      

 

licensed premises in Blackpool during Covid, in breach of Covid regulations.  A copy 

of the evidence lodged by the Licensing Authority in relation to that hearing can be 

seen at Appendix C and Appendix D.  The Licensing Authority concluded that “this 

gives rise to serious concerns about their suitability to be in operational control of 

the aforementioned SEV Licence.”  Mr Suski is a Director of UK Exclusive 

Entertainments Limited and owns over 75% of the shares in this company1.  If, in 

the eyes of the Council’s Licensing Service he is not a suitable person to be in 

control of a SEV Licence, a licence should not be granted to a company controlled 

by him.   

 

Unsuitability to hold a SEV Licence is a ground on which the Council may refuse to grant a 

licence to an applicant.  In our submission, the applicant, UK Exclusive Entertainments 

Limited is unsuitable to hold a SEV Licence in Blackpool.  The SEV licence conditions are 

unlikely to be complied with by the applicant, given the track record of Mr Suski and 

concerns previously raised about his suitability by the Licensing Authority.    

 

(b) That if the licence were granted, the business will be managed by, or carried on for 

the benefit of, a person who would be refused the grant of a licence: 

 

If the SEV Licence were granted, it is our submission that the business would be carried 

on for the benefit of Mr Moseley and/or Pool Construction Limited (the landlord of the 

building) which has already been refused the transfer of the licence on the grounds of 

suitability.  At the hearing on 22 June 2021, Mr Moseley told the Sub-Committee that Mr 

Suski was the prospective tenant of the building and had in fact already signed a lease.  Mr 

Moseley told the Committee that Mr Suski’s credentials should therefore be considered, as 

he would be the operator of the SEV.  That transfer application was refused, as the 

Committee was not satisfied about the suitability of the applicant to hold a licence in 

Blackpool.  In our submission, UK Exclusive Entertainments Limited has been incorporated 

as a “clean” company with Mr Moseley’s involvement and knowledge, in order to disguise 

the fact that he will financially benefit from the operation of the business.  No lease of the 

premises has been provided showing UK Exclusive Entertainment as a tenant of the 

property.  It is our submission that this application is a front for Pool Construction Limited 

and/or Mr Moseley and that the business will be carried on for Mr Moseley’s benefit.  The 

Council’s Licensing Sub-Committee has previously found Pool Construction Limited and/or 

Mr Moseley to be unsuitable to hold a SEV Licence in Blackpool. 

 

(c) That the number of sex establishments in the locality would exceed the number the 

Council considers is appropriate for that locality: 

The Council’s Sex Establishment Policy 2021-2026 was in force when this application was 

made (29 April 2022).  The Council’s Sex Establishment Policy 2021-2026 states that “The 

Local Authority may refuse an application if it is satisfied that the number of sex 

 
1 https://find-and-update.company-information.service.gov.uk/company/13867058/persons-with-significant-
control  

Page 103

https://find-and-update.company-information.service.gov.uk/company/13867058/persons-with-significant-control
https://find-and-update.company-information.service.gov.uk/company/13867058/persons-with-significant-control


 

4      

 

establishments of a particular kind in the relevant locality at the time the application is made, 

is equal to or exceeds the number, which the authority considers is appropriate for that 

locality”.  The Council has determined that the appropriate number of sexual entertainment 

venues in the Bloomfield, Claremont and Talbot Wards is nil.  Whilst a SEV Licence was 

previously in force for these premises, this has lapsed.  The Council’s Policy makes it clear 

that “where……. a licence has lapsed or been revoked, new applications will be subject to 

the new policy on numbers”.   

The granting of a new SEV Licence in this location would exceed the appropriate number 

and granting a licence would therefore be in breach of the Council’s Sex Establishment 

Policy 2021-2026.   

By way of contrast, the Committee will note that the Council’s Sex Establishment Policy 

2016 applies to our client’s SEV Licence application for 11-13 Queen Street, that is awaiting 

determination.  The 2016 Policy, which was in force at the time that application was made, 

sets a limit of 4 sexual entertainment venues in the Bloomfield, Claremont and Talbot 

Wards.  Furthermore, our client offered to cancel the SEV it controls at 169 Promenade, 

Blackpool FY1 5BQ (SEV0002), as a condition of it being granted a SEV Licence at 11-13 

Queen Street.  If approved, this would reduce the number of SEV Licences operating in 

Blackpool to three.  UK Exclusive Entertainments Limited is not in a position to cancel any 

SEV Licence. 

(d) That the grant of a licence would be inappropriate having regard to the use to which 

any premises in the vicinity are put: 

The application for a new SEV Licence submitted by our client at 11-13 Queen Street, 

which is awaiting determination, has priority over this application.  A decision has been 

deferred, due to the ongoing Magistrates’ Court appeal.  When considering the application 

for 11-13 Queen Street, the Committee was concerned about identical businesses 

operating next door to each, in the event that the Court found on appeal that the Council’s 

decision was wrong and granted the transfer.  It would be inappropriate therefore to grant 

a SEV Licence at 15-17 Queen Street, as (if the SEV for 11-13 Queen Street has already 

been granted by the time this application is considered) this would place two sexual 

entertainment venues next door to each other on Queen Street.   

We will await confirmation of a Sub-Committee hearing date to consider this application.  However, 

we wish to make it clear that, like our client’s pending application, this application should not be 

determined until Mr Moseley’s appeal has been concluded.  Once the appeal has been concluded, 

our client’s pending SEV application must have priority for determination ahead of any new SEV 

application.   

 

 

 

 

Page 104



 

5      

 

Yours faithfully, 

 

Keystone Law Solicitors 

Page 105



 

Dawn Goodall 
Head of Corporate Legal 
Blackpool Borough Council 
PO Box 11, Town Hall 
Blackpool, FY1 1NB 
 
SD/011431/02210064 

Contact 
T: (01253) 477450 
F: (01253) 477149 
E-mail : legal.services@blackpool.gov.uk 
www.blackpool.gov.uk                  

  

Date:  25 June 2021 
 
 
 
 
 
BY EMAIL 
Kuit Steinart Levy LLP 
3 St Mary’s Parsonage 
Manchester 
M3 2RD 
 
 
 

Our Ref: 

Your Ref: 

Email: 

Direct Line: 

DX: 

 

SD/ 011431   

 

sharon.davies@blackpool.gov.uk  

01253 478518 

742010 BLACKPOOL 18 

 

Dear Sirs 
 

Re:  Eden One, 15-17 Queen Street Blackpool – application to transfer SEV licence. 

 
On 22 June 2021, the Public Protection Sub-Committee considered an application from Pool 

Construction Ltd for the transfer of the SEV licence issued in respect of Eden One,
[...]
bility is being assessed today. 

Page 106



 

Dawn Goodall 
Head of Corporate Legal 
Blackpool Borough Council 
PO Box 11, Town Hall 
Blackpool, FY1 1NB 
 
SD/011431/02210064 

Contact 
T: (01253) 477450 
F: (01253) 477149 
E-mail : legal.services@blackpool.gov.uk 
www.blackpool.gov.uk                  

  

The Sub-Committee are aware that the Police received of this application, but have made no comments 

and the only objection has come from the current licence holder. Whilst the objections raised may have 

been motivated by business considerations, they do raise relevant questions that require due 

consideration. 

Mr Moseley has never held or operated an SEV licence. He held a Licensing Act 2003 licence some time 

ago but this resulted in two review hearings, one for four test purchase failures within a 12-month 

period. Whilst Mr Moseley may have enjoyed a difficult relationship with the Licensing Sergeant at the 

time four failed test purchases is something that the Sub-Committee cannot ignore especially in view of 

the type of entertainment authorised by this licence. The Sub-Committee accepts the representations 

made on behalf of the applicant that these were some time ago, however, Mr Moseley has not to the 

Sub-Committee’s knowledge operated licensed premises since then so is unable to demonstrate that he 

can operate an age restricted venue without incident. It also appears from the representations that Mr 

Moseley, or a company owned by him has been prosecuted for breaches of fire safety in a care home 

and another care home operated by him is currently under investigation. 

The applicant also told the Sub-Committee that he had controlled the previous tenant for a period of 10 

years through the medium of the lease, the inference being that he would continue to do so and ensure 

that the new tenant, Mr Souski, complied with all of the SEV conditions. Unfortunately, it appears that 

Mr Moseley was not aware of an incident, which led to
[...]
 management of compliant premises, or that 

he/she has an understanding of the rules governing the type of licence applied for. 

 

The Sub-Committee formed the view that the answer to both b) and f) above was no. 

Having considered all of the representations, the Sub-Committee concluded that the applicant is 

unsuitable to hold this licence based on the history of regulatory non-compliance and lack of 

experience/understanding of licence conditions. 

The application by Pool Construction Limited to transfer this licence is refused. 

The applicant has the right to appeal to the Magistrates’ Court within 21 days. Any appeal must be 

lodged in writing, accompanied by a copy of this notice to Lancashire Magistrates’ Courts, Lawson 

Street, Preston, Lancashire PR1 2QT. Please note a fee will be payable to the Magistrates’ Court 

 

 

 

 

Yours faithfully 

 

Sharon Davies 
 

Sharon Davies 

For Head of Corporate Legal 

 

Lexcel Accredited 

Page 108



 

Dawn Goodall 
Head of Corporate Legal 
Blackpool Borough Council 
PO Box 11, Town Hall 
Blackpool, FY1 1NB 
 
Error! Unknown document property 
name./Error! Unknown document 
property name./Error! Unknown 
document property name. 

Contact 
T: (01253) 477450 
F: (01253) 477149 
E-mail : legal.services@blackpool.gov.uk 
www.blackpool.gov.uk                  

  

Date:  20 September 2021 
 
 
 
 
 
BY EMAIL ONLY 
 
AA Recreation 1 Ltd 
 
 
 
 
 

Our Ref: 

Your Ref: 

Email: 

Direct Line: 

DX: 

 

SD/ 011431   

 

sharon.davies@blackpool.gov.uk  

01253 478518 

742010 BLACKPOOL 18 

 

Dear Sirs 
 

Re:  Application for a SEV licence at 11-13 Queen Street Blackpool 

 

On 8th September 2021, the Public Protection Sub-Committee considered an application by AA 

Recreation 1 Ltd for a new SEV licence at 11-13 Queen Street Blackpool. Mr Newton, the director of the 

applicant company attended the hearing represented by Mr Williams. Ms Clover, Counsel appeared to 

represent David Mosely who had lodged a written objection to the application outside of the 28-day 

period for objections. 

 

The panel first considered whether they should hear Mr Moseley’s objection. Having heard 

representations from both parties, they determined that they should exercise their discretion to 

consider the objections as Ms Clover had informed them that concerns had been raised during a 

previous hearing to consider Mr Moseley’s application to transfer the SEV licence for Eden, 15-17 Queen 

Street and the objection was submitted within days of that hearing. 

 

The objection was on a number of grounds: 
1. To grant would create a 5th SEV venue, when the Council’s policy was 4. 

2. In the application, the applicant offered to surrender the licence for 15-17 Queen Street, any 

surrender would be unsafe due to the on-going appeal against the refusal to transfer the licence 

to Pool Construction Ltd, Mr Moseley being the director of that company. 

3. Mr Newton is an unsuitable person to be granted a licence due to the poor quality of his existing 

operations. Mr Newton’s honesty and integrity had been called into account in view of his 

dealings with Mr Moseley and his holding to ransom of the existing licence for 15-17 Queen 

Street. 

4. Mr Newton had expressed the wish to hold all SEV licences in Blackpool which would have the 

effect of creating a monopoly 

The Sub-Committee were not persuaded by the argument that Mr Newton (and therefore his company) 

are unsuitable to hold a licence. Mr Newton is an experienced operator of SEV venues in Blackpool. Had 

Page 109



 

Dawn Goodall 
Head of Corporate Legal 
Blackpool Borough Council 
PO Box 11, Town Hall 
Blackpool, FY1 1NB 
 
Error! Unknown document property 
name./Error! Unknown document 
property name./Error! Unknown 
document property name. 

Contact 
T: (01253) 477450 
F: (01253) 477149 
E-mail : legal.services@blackpool.gov.uk 
www.blackpool.gov.uk                  

  

the Police or the Licensing Service ha
[...]
nt an additional licence. In this situation, the authority would look to work with the 

operator with a view to assisting the operator to move, if possible. It is possible in the authority’s view 

to engineer a situation where one licence is granted and one is surrendered if the parties so desire. 

Although the Sub-Committee has discounted Mr Moseley’s objections, the existence of the licence at 

15-17 Queen Street does cause concern. Mr Newton has indicated that even if he could operate the 

licences at 11-13 and 15-17 Queen Street, he would not as it would not be commercially viable, as he 

would be competing against himself. If Mr Moseley is successful in his appeal, and he obtained the 

licence for 15-17 Queen Street, granting a licence for 11-13 Queen Street to Mr Newton would result in 

identical businesses next door to each other operated by parties who have been in dispute with each 

other. This type of establishment does not appeal to everyone enjoying the night-time economy in 

Blackpool, the Sub-Committee’s concern is that the granting of the licence applied for today could result 

in identical businesses next door to each other competing for the same, limited market creating conflict. 

For this reason, the Sub-Committee is of the view that it cannot make a final decision on this application 

without knowing the result of the appeal concerning 15-17 Queen Street. The Sub-Committee therefore 

defer their decision on this application until the Magistrates’ Court have determined Mr Moseley’s 

appeal. 

 

Yours faithfully 

 

Sharon Davies 
 

Page 110



 

Dawn Goodall 
Head of Corporate Legal 
Blackpool Borough Council 
PO Box 11, Town Hall 
Blackpool, FY1 1NB 
 
Error! Unknown document property 
name./Error! Unknown document 
property name./Error! Unknown 
document property name. 

Contact 
T: (01253) 477450 
F: (01253) 477149 
E-mail : legal.services@blackpool.gov.uk 
www.blackpool.gov.uk                  

  

Sharon Davies 

For Head o
[...]
asures that may be required by 
the Fire Authority or suitably competent local authority officer. 

 

General  

52. No part of the premises shall be let

Page 140


	Agenda
	2 APPLICATION FOR A NEW SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT VENUE LICENCE - 11-13 QUEEN STREET
	Appendix 2a - SEV application - Dreams 11-13 Queen St
	707853.1[2][1].pdf
	black1
	black2


	Appendix 2b - SEV objection
	Appendix 2c - SEV policy 2016

	3 APPLICATION FOR A NEW SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT VENUE LICENCE - 15-17 QUEEN STREET
	Appendix 3a - SEV app 15-17 Queen Street
	SEV app 15-17 Queen Street
	Application
	Plan

	Gazette - 05.05.22
	1.  Dancers Package
	1. Club Rules & Regulations

	Appendix 3b - objection 1
	Blackpool Council SEV grant objection 26.05.22
	Appendix A - SEV transfer refusal Pool Construction
	Appendix B - SEV deferral 11-13 Queen Street
	Appendix C - Supplementary Evidence - Licensing Authority
	Appendix D - Summary of visits Shadow Bar

	Appendix 3c - Objection 2
	Appendix 3d - SEV policy 2021






Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 12 JULY 2022 
 
 

 
Present:  
 
Councillor Hutton (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Cox 
Farrell 

Hunter 
D Scott 

Wilshaw  

 
In Attendance:  
 
Sarah Chadwick, Democratic Governance Senior Advisor 
Sharon Davies, Senior Licensing Solicitor 
Ben Williams, Barrister for Blackpool Council 
Lee Petrak, Licensing and Trading Standards Manager 
 
1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
2 APPLICATION FOR A NEW SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT VENUE LICENCE - 11-13 QUEEN 
STREET 
 
The Sub-Committee considered an application by AA Recreation 1 Ltd for a new Sexual 
Entertainment Venue (SEV) licence for “Dreams”, 11-13 Queen Street, Blackpool. 
 
Mr Mark Newton, Director of AA Recreation 1 Ltd, attended with his legal representative, 
Mr Richard Williams, who presented the case on behalf of the applicant. The Sub-
Committee was reminded that it first heard the application at its meeting on 8 September 
2021 when it determined to defer its decision pending the outcome of an appeal by Pool 
Construction Ltd against the refusal to transfer the licence for 15-17 Queen Street due to 
concerns of potentially having two competing businesses adjacent to each other. That 
appeal remained outstanding and due to the time elapsed since first consideration the 
application had been brought back before the Sub-Committee for determination. 
 
Mr Williams summarised the case on behalf of the applicant based on his written 
submissions, highlighting the Sub-Committee’s view from the initial hearing when it had 
not been persuaded at that time that Mr Newton was unsuitable to hold a SEV licence. 
Members were reminded that Mr Newton already operated similar venues in the town 
and had offered to surrender another licence operated by him at 169 Promenade, subject 
to the new licence being granted for 11-13 Queen Street, as he believed that Queen 
Street was a more appropriate location for a SEV.  
 
Referring to the Council’s Sex Establishment Policy, Mr Williams considered that any 
decision should be based on the 2016 Policy which was in force when the application was 
made, not the subsequent 2021 Policy which determined that the number of Sex 
Establishments should be nil with the exception of renewal applications which benefited 



MINUTES OF PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 12 JULY 2022 
 
 

from grandfather rights. Mr Williams concluded by reminding Members of the four 
grounds for refusal available to the Sub-Committee under the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982. In his opinion, there was no valid reason to refuse 
the application and he therefore invited the Sub-Committee to grant the licence. 
 
The objector to the application, Mr David Moseley, attended with his legal representative 
Ms Sarah Clover who presented the representations on his behalf. Ms Clover explained 
that the focus of the objection was based on the unsuitability of Mr Newton to hold a 
licence, suggesting that another licence for 15-17 Queen Street had previously been 
transferred to him in inappropriate circumstances when in her opinion Mr Newton had no 
right of occupation to that premises and had misled the Council in order to facilitate that 
transfer, thus making him unsuitable.  
 
Referring to the Council’s Sex Establishment Policy, Ms Clover invited the Sub-Committee 
to base its decision on the current 2021 Policy which allowed for no new licences to be 
granted and cited case law which she believed stated that was the correct legal position. 
In regards to the offer from Mr Newton to surrender the existing licence for 169 
Promenade subject to the application being granted, Ms Clover believed this was not a 
relevant incentive, reminding the Sub-Committee that it already had the power to refuse 
to renew that licence if it was minded that the Promenade was an unsuitable location. In 
her opinion, it would be inappropriate to have two competing venues next door to each 
other should the applications for both 11-13 and 15-17 Queen Street be granted and 
therefore invited Members to refuse the application.  
 
Mr Ben Williams, Barrister on behalf of Blackpool Council, reminded Members that whilst 
it should have regard to the Policies in force both at the time of application and 
determination, it was not mandated to apply either policy and had discretionary grounds 
to grant an application should it be minded to do so.  
 
The Sub-Committee carefully considered the information provided by both parties. It 
concluded that the application should be determined at the same time as the application 
for 15-17 Queen Street which had been deferred to a meeting on 2 August 2022 following 
Counsel advice to request additional information in respect of that case. Members 
therefore agreed to defer consideration of the application to the same meeting. 
 
Resolved: 
That consideration of whether or not to grant a new Sexual Entertainment Venue licence 
for 11-13 Queen Street be deferred until 2 August 2022. 
 
3 APPLICATION FOR A NEW SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT VENUE LICENCE - 15-17 QUEEN 
STREET 
 
The Sub-Committee considered an application by UK Exclusive Entertainment Ltd for a 
new Sexual Entertainment Venue (SEV) licence for “Mystique”, 15-17 Queen Street, 
Blackpool. 
 
Mr Rafael Suski, Director of UK Exclusive Entertainment Ltd, appeared before the Sub-
Committee accompanied by Mr Carl Moore, Licensing Consultant and Mr David Moseley, 



MINUTES OF PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 12 JULY 2022 
 
 

landlord, who was accompanied by Ms Natalie Christopher. The case was presented by 
the applicant’s legal representative, Ms Sarah Clover. 
 
Ms Clover referred the Sub-Committee to the comprehensive policies and plans for the 
venue that had been submitted with the application and drew Members’ attention to the 
additional written submission provided by her on behalf of the applicant in advance of 
the meeting. The premises would be managed by Robert and Marie Norton, who had 
experience in running similar premises, on behalf of Mr Suski whose company had a five 
year lease for the premises. 
 
In Ms Clover’s opinion, the location on Queen Street was appropriate for a SEV licence 
and she reminded Members that no representations had been made by any of the 
authorities. Referring to the objection submitted by Mr Newton, the Sub-Committee was 
advised that Mr Suski had a good relationship with the authorities and the compliance 
issues highlighted in the objection had been dealt with resulting in no formal warnings, 
fixed penalty notices or reviews of his other licences. She therefore suggested that there 
was no evidence that Members could rely on to refuse the application on the grounds of 
unsuitability. Ms Clover further added that the premises would not be managed by or 
carried on for the benefit of Mr Moseley, who had previously been deemed unsuitable by 
the Sub-Committee, as had been suggested in the objection.  
 
Ms Clover referred to the 2021 Sex Establishment Policy and argued that, although the 
application was for a new SEV licence, the Sub-Committee should consider applying 
grandfather rights as the premises had benefited from a licence until it had been 
transferred, wrongly in her opinion, to Mr Newton’s company who subsequently 
withdrew the renewal application prompting the licence to lapse.  
 
Presenting the representations on behalf of Mr Mark Newton, his legal representative Mr 
Richard Williams referred the Sub-Committee to the issues raised in the original letter of 
objection and supplementary written submissions. Members were asked to consider in 
particular the suitability of the applicant and whether the landlord, Mr Moseley, would 
benefit from the carrying on of the business despite having been previously refused a 
licence himself. In response to Ms Clover’s suggestion that the Sub-Committee could 
consider applying grandfather rights, Mr Williams believed that the 2021 Sex 
Establishment Policy did not allow for any exceptions and that it should be considered as 
a new application and therefore be subject to the nil policy limit. 
 
Mr Williams questioned in detail the applicant’s lease for the premises, which had been 
confirmed by Ms Clover as five years but which the application form stated had been 
granted for ten years to another of Mr Suski’s companies with a sub-lease issued to the 
applicant, UK Exclusive Entertainment Ltd. Ms Clover presented a copy of the five year 
lease to the Sub-Committee but was unable to provide a copy of the sub-lease at the time 
of the meeting. Mr Williams referred to the earlier allegation made towards Mr Newton 
that he had made a false declaration to the Council in order to facilitate a transfer 
application and suggested that if Mr Suski had misled the Sub-Committee with regards to 
the lease then he should similarly be considered as unsuitable. 
 
Following questions from Members as to whether the appropriate fees had been paid in 



MINUTES OF PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 12 JULY 2022 
 
 

respect of the lease and whether failure to pay amounted to an offence, Mr Ben Williams, 
Barrister on behalf of Blackpool Council, suggested that legal advice should be taken from 
experts in property law. Ms Clover added that she would need to request further 
information from Kuits Solicitors, who had been involved with drawing up the lease, as to 
the exact position. 
 
The Sub-Committee carefully considered the information provided and concluded that in 
order to make a determination the full circumstances of the lease agreement needed to 
be clarified. It therefore agreed to defer consideration of the case until a special meeting 
to be arranged on 2 August 2022. Members requested that any additional documents to 
be presented at that meeting must be served by 12 noon on 18 July 2022 and the Sub-
Committee indicated that time limits for speeches may be imposed on the next occasion. 
 
Resolved: 
That consideration of whether or not to grant a new Sexual Entertainment Venue licence 
for 15-17 Queen Street be deferred until 2 August 2022. 
 
4 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The date of the next scheduled meeting was confirmed as 19 July 2022. 
 
The Sub Committee noted that an additional meeting would be arranged for 2 August 
2022. 
  
  
  
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended 8.37 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Sarah Chadwick Democratic Governance Senior Adviser 
Tel: (01253) 477153 
E-mail: sarah.chadwick@blackpool.gov.uk 


